Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday 10 June 2024

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE
Member

CliIr. John Kelly (Chair)
ClIr. Sonya Kelly (Vice-Chair)
Clir. Clare Carragher
ClIr. Karen Cavanagh
ClIr. Jennifer Corcoran
ClIr. John Dodd

ClIr. Nina Killen

ClIr. Mike Morris M.B.E.
ClIr. Brenda O'Brien
ClIr. Maria Porter

ClIr. Dave Robinson
ClIr. Carla Thomas

ClIr. Lynne Thompson
ClIr. Veronica Webster
ClIr. Joanne Williams

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2045
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024

Taxi Licensing Annual Report 2023/24

Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)

Local Licensing Annual Report

Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)

Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders — Southport Town
centre — receipt of objections.

Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)

Hastings Road and Windy Harbour Road Southport,
School Street Traffic Regulation Order

Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)

Birkdale, Weld Road Accessibility Improvements

(Pages 5 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 16)

(Pages 17 -
22)

(Pages 23 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
48)

(To Follow)



Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)

Southport Eastern Access Highway Improvements (Pages 49 -
76)

Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and
Public Protection)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA
ON 11 MARCH 2024

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillor Waterfield (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bradshaw, Corcoran, Hardman,
Harrison, Sonya Kelly, Morris, O'Brien, Thomas and
Lynne Thompson

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carragher, Lloyd-
Johnson, Spencer, and Anne Thompson.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

33. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November be confirmed as a
correct record.

34. PETITIONS - REVISED LICENSED DRIVER CONVICTIONS
POLICY

The Committee considered two petitions which had been received by the
Council from Joseph Johnson, H&PH Trade Representative and Frank
West, H&PH Trade Representative.

The petitions stated that the Hackney and Private Hire Trade disagreed on
two points within the Policy, both clearly noted at “Consultation 5.1” of the
principal officer report. The petitioner requested on behalf of the Hackney
and Private Hire trade that Members amend the driver convictions policy in
relation to the disqualification period for the use of a handheld device and
revised the wording to cover testing of blood samples taken by Police
following a roadside stop that resulted in no further action.

The Committee asked if there had been any objections in neighbouring

authorities to the Revised Licensed Driver Convictions Policy and
discussed the national standard of the policy.

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 11TH
MARCH, 2024

Joseph Johnson and Frank West were in attendance to present the
petitions.

RESOLVED:

That the petitions be noted.

35. REVISED LICENSED DRIVER CONVICTIONS POLICY

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which requested Members approval to
the suggested changes to the driver convictions policy in line with national
statutory standards.

The Committee discussed the convictions policy with regard to violent
offences and the use of a mobile phone while in control of a vehicle.

it was moved by Councillor Waterfield, seconded by Councillor Kelly that:

The proposed changes to the Council’s current convictions policy be
agreed.

Following a show of hands, the Chair declared the motion was carried by
10 votes to 1 and it was:

RESOLVED:

That the proposed changes to the Council’s current convictions policy be
agreed.

36. LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - LOCAL
LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which sought the approval of Members
for the fees and charges for Local Licensing Services in 2024/2025.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed fees and charges for 2024/2025 as listed in the Annex
be endorsed and approved.

37. CONTINUATION OF THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION
ORDER -DOG CONTROL

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which provided information concerning
dog control and an overview of the public consultation on the proposed

Page 6



Agenda Item 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 11TH
MARCH, 2024

extension of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order Dog Control 2021
for a further three years.

The Committee emphasised the need for relevant education and
discussed the consultation process, the use of pitches, enforcement
resources and CCTV. The Committee requested a report detailing a
breakdown of the locations that fixed penalty notices for Dog Control have

been issued.
RESOLVED:
That the Council be recommended to give approval for the extension of

the Public Spaces Protection Order Dog Control 2021 for a further three
years.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: Monday 12 June
Regulatory 2024
Committee
Subject: Taxi Licensing Annual Report 2023/24
Report of: Head of Highways | Wards Affected: (Al Wards);
and Public
Protection
Portfolio:
Is this a Key N Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

To report the progress of the Taxi Licensing service during 2023/24.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Note the contents of this report, and

(2) Request that similar reports be brought on an annual basis

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

In order that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee can have an overview of the work

carried out by the Taxi Licensing Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A)

Revenue Costs

The costs associa
[...]
s, driving offences including drink & drug
driving and assistance dog refusal.

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Checks

During 2023/24, the Taxi Licensing Unit carried out a total of 676 inspections. A
total of 235 advisory defect notices were issued which were mostly for bodywork
condition. The team also issued a total of 186 stop notices in relation to bodywork
condition.

Prosecutions

The Taxi Licensing Unit has prosecuted 2 unlicensed operators using uninsured
vehicles and there is currently one prosecution pending relating to unlicensed
operating.

Requests for Service

The service dealt with 846 various requests for service, complaints or enquiries.
The most common types of enquiries are as follows;

new operator enquiries & checks

exemption certificate applications & enquiries
general requests for advice

document irregularities

unlicensed activity complaints

driving style complaints

complaints regarding driver conduct or appearance
lost property enquiries

vehicle advice requests

overcharging complaints

vehicle accident reports

notification of convictions

public body enquiries

solicitor enquiries

plate/livery enquiries

The total number of requests for service has increased by 8 over 2023/24 totals.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 4

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: Monday 10 June
Regulatory 2024
Committee

Subject: Local Licensing: Annual Report 2023/24

Report of: Assistant Director of | Wards Affected: (Al Wards);
Place (Highways
and Public
Protection)

Portfolio:

Is this a Key N Included in N

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt/ N

Confidential

Report:

Summary:

To report the work carried out during 2023/24 by the Local Licensing Unit.

Recommendation(s):

That Licensing and Regulatory Committee:

i) Notes this report; and

i)

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Requests that similar reports be brought on an annual basis.

In order that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee can have an overview of the work
carried out by the Local Licensing Unit.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A)

Revenue Costs

Costs are met from within the existing Local Licensing Budget (BD11).

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

Page 17



Agenda Item 5

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None.

Legal Implications:
None.

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications.

Impact on Children and Young People:
None.

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will

Have a positive impact

Have a neutral impact

Have a negative impact

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for
report authors

<[Z(<|Z

This is an information only Report and contains no proposals that will alter any impact
on climate change.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:
Ensuring local businesses comply with relevant licensing requirements.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:
Confidence in the community that licensing restrictions are adhered to.

Commission, broker and provide core services:
Ensuring mandatory licensing functions are carried out

Place — leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:
Supporting local businesses by ensuring they are aware of and compliant with licensing
legislation

Greater income for social investment;

Cleaner Greener:

Page 18



Agenda Item 5

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services has been
consulted and notes the report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council.
(FD7666/24).

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted with 
[...]
d during the equivalent
12-month period for 2022/2023.

Breakdown of requests for service:

2023/24 2022/23
Licensing Act Complaints 22 10
General Licensing Complaints 13 13
Licensing Act Advice/Enquiry 831 780
Gambling Act Advice/Enquiry 60 17

Page 20



4.3

Agenda Item 5

General Licensing Advice/Enquiry 237 269
Doorman Logbooks 15 14

All of the above matters were attended to within the departmental timescales laid
down for such matters.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: Monday 10 June
Regulatory 2024
Committee

Subject: Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders — Southport Town centre —

receipt of objections.

Report of: Assistant Director | Wards Affected: Cambridge; Dukes;
of Place (Highways
and Public
Protection)
Portfolio: Housing & Highways
Is this a Key No Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

To report the receipt of objections to the progression of a permanent Traffic Regulation
Orders in relation to the Southport Town Centre cycle route.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that : -

(1) the objections be noted;
(2) the Traffic Regulation Orders be progressed as originally advertised:;
(3) the objectors be advised accordingly.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 9 to
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new Traffic
Regulation Order (Section 1 of that Act). Authorisation to advertise new Traffic
Regulation Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member Locality Services.
Determination of objections to Traffic Regulation Orders falls under the remit of Licensing
& Regulatory Committee.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

Page 23



Agenda Item 6

What will it cost and how will it be financed?
(A) Revenue Costs: None
(B) Capital Costs: The cost of all legal and administrative 
[...]
rder to be completed;

6) the process for advertising Permanent Traffic Regulation Order as set out
in the Report be approved.

1.4  This decision was subsequently called-in under the terms of the constitution and
was referred to the Overview & Scruting Committee (Regeneration and Skills) for
determination.

1.5  Atits meeting on 19" February 2024, Overview & Scrutiny Committee
(Regeneration and Skills) resolved that:-

1) the validity of the call-in be accepted: and

2) the Committee is not concerned and accepts the decision made by the
Cabinet Member — Locality Services in relation to the North South Active
Travel Route in Southport — Next Steps.

1.6 A copy of the report can be found here:- Sefton Home

1.7  Following Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s acceptance of the decision made by
the Cabinet Member — Locality Services, officers subsequently progressed the
public notices in the local Press and on site regarding the changes to the Traffic
Regulation Orders required to allow the cycle route to become permanent. These
appeared in the Press and on site on 8" May 2024, giving people 21 days to
forward any objections to the Traffic Regulation Orders if they so desired.

Page 27


https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=11626
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=767&MId=11485&Ver=4

Agenda Item 6

1.8

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

3.0

3.1

For clarification, the retention of the cycle route requires the following Traffic
Regulation Orders to be permanently modified or introduced:-

a) Talbot Street — Introduction of a ‘Prohibition of Driving’ Order to prohibit any
vehicle except pedal cycles and Emergency Services vehicles to enter
Talbot Street, Southport, at its junction with Belmont Street in a north-
easterly direction.

b) Talbot Street (Portland Street to Eastbank Street) — to revoke the Pay &
Display bays on the south-east side and replace them with double yellow
lines.

c) Talbot Street (Portland Street to Duke Street) — to in
[...]
ints which have not previously been considered
by the then Cabinet Member — Locality Services and the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee (Regeneration & Skills). Consequently, it is suggested that the
objections be noted and that the Orders be implemented as advertised.

Under the Council's constitution Licensing & Regulatory Committee have three
options in dealing with this objection:-

Accept the recommendations in this report;

Accept the recommendations in this report with minor changes or

Refer the matter back to Cabinet Member — Housing and Highways, giving
reasons and recommendations for the referral.

Page 29



Agenda Item 6

Annex A

FAQ Highways Management Manager Magdalen HouseTrinity RoadBootlel20 3NJ

11" May 2024

| am writing to lodge an objection regarding the restrictions to vehicle access to Queens Road in
either direction on its junctions with Manchester Road and Park Road,

| have been advised by Andrew Dunsmore that the closure of these access points was to create a
quiet stere for cyclists by reducing traffic.

This has effectively turned this street into a low traffic neighbourhood which the government are
now holding under review. They state that these neighbou rhoods should not adversely affect other

areas and are locally supported.

| can advise that the closure of these access points has most definitely affected other areas. Many of
the side roads leading from Queens Road have now become rat runs. Albert road and Manchester
Road are now suffering from an increased volume of traffic and pollution. The cycle lanes are not
used enough to warrant this disruption to the surrounding roads.

As for being publicly supported — Cambridge ward councillor Sinclair D’Alburque set up a petition to
remove Queens Road restrictions which currently stands at over 2,234 signatures’ suggesting that
there is very little public support from the residents it actually affects.

From a purely practical point of view, | would further suggest that the cycle lane is actually not fit for
purpose. It being an advisory lane with over half of the road offering off road parking together with
two bus stops — the lane therefor is consistently unusable for cyclists who are then moving to the
narrow pavements. The lane next to the parking spaces outside local businesses is dangerous as an
opening car door could easily hit a cyclist. This was done retrospectively and | would suggest without
much thought.

Whilst the restrictions may have made the road quieter there are still five junctions leading onto the
road so it is still hosting a certain volume of traffic. Cycling embassy uk states that in practicality side
road junctions should be closed,

This lane was created initially very quickly without proper forethought or planning or any meaningful
community involvement. Anyone who actually lives in the area would tell you it was not and is not
required, they would know that Court Road, running parallel to most of Queens Road, was already
being used as a quiet stere for cyclist and pedestrians, as it was and is, already a quiet Road.

| would hope that you have been to the area on a regular basis to see for yourself the problems these
hastily implemented lanes have actually caused from a highway perspective and if so | am sure you
will agree that it cannot and should not be made permanent in its current form.

Kind Regards

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 6

Deovy g((

| wewld [ @
ok je b, bhe Abmpeny
C"V\e aten Taira Motk

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: Monday 10 June
Regulatory 2024
Committee

Subject: Hastings Road and Windy Harbour Road Southport, School
Street Traffic Regulation Order

Report of: Assistant Director Wards Affected: Ainsdale; Birkdale;
of Place (Highways Dukes;
and Public
Protection)

Portfolio: Housing and Highways

Is this a Key No Included in No

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt/

Confidential No

Report:

Summary:

To report the receipt of objections against the proposal; and to make a legal order the
effect of which would see the Southport School Street Pilot (Hastings Road and Windy
Harbour Road) become permanent.

Recommendation(s):

(1) The objections be noted.

(2)  The legal order Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) for Hastings Road
and Windy Harbour Road in Southport be made permanent to create a permanent

School Street outside Greenbank High School and Birkdale High School.

(3) The objectors be advised accordingly.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 9 to
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new Traffic
Regulation order (Section 1 of that Act) Authorisation to advertise new Traffic Regulation
Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member Locality Services.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
No

Page 33



Agenda ltem 7

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The advertising of the Traffic Regulation Orders of a cost of £1,000 inclusive for the two
legal orders. Costs to be met from the School Streets budget line within the
Transportation Capital Programme.

(B) Capital Costs

The existing advance warning signs will remain in place so therefore there are no further
capital costs for creating a permanent order.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no resource implications directly related to the recommendations in this
report. Support has been secured from Sustrans to continue to work with Greenbank
High School and Birkdale High School to further embed the permanent scheme. The
monitoring and evaluation report is due which will evaluate the scheme in more depth.

Legal Implications:

Legal Implications include making permanent the existing two Experimental Traffic
Regulation Orders for Greenbank High School and Birkdale High School. This wo
[...]
with pupils at both schools to identify the
problems and issues experienced on their journeys to school. From this a School
Manifesto was created. This manifesto was subject to wider public consultation,
the results of which were presented to Cabinet Member in February 2023. This
Cabinet Member decision report not only reported on the results of the
consultation but also approved the necessary legal activities to create the
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.

The legal order creating a School Street at Birkdale High School and Greenbank
High School came into force on Saturday 1% July 2023. The extent of the
Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders can be seen in Appendix A. The plans are
shown in Appendix B & C.

Objection Period

During the objection period which commenced on the launch date (Monday 3™
July 2023) and ran for 6 months, a number of objections / negative responses
were received mainly to the transport.planning email in box. For transparency all
the comments identified as being negative have been detailed in this report. In
total there were 7 negative comments / objections;

e 6 negative comments / objections regarding Windy Harbour Road
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order

e 1 negative comment / objection regarding Hastings Road Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order

Windy Harbour Road Objections / Negative Comments

Objection / Negative Comment 1 — “You have disregarded the congestion in local
areas that will be caused by closing Windy Harbour Road. It will not increase
cycling and walking rates from students. Congestion and collisions will only
increase”.

Response to Objection / Negative Comment 1

Page 38



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Agenda ltem 7

The scheme is being monitored by real time technology. This monitoring
allows comparison of before and after to be undertaken. The monitors are on
Liverpool Road and Waterloo Road.

The initial pupil survey showed that many do want to walk and cycle to get to
and from school, however there are issues
[...]
23|

Page 45



Agenda ltem 7

Appendix B - Temporary TRO Extents Plan — Greenbank High School

]
| e

53]

I "

iz

UEl4 Sluapg
J2pag uonenbay Juel) Areiodws |
P

[eoyag UBIH HuEqUasIs
SWBYDS SIS2AS [COUYDS

OO - NS AT

XY

i [EIEEEENES

ey g— — —— -

WO MENOUD
H (535wl OWoK DOTE WM

v - peoy s5upse o) ewdde
ug pauofeod 2q o) sufie Buwem peouEspy

S3LON

pecusfugsed 0
u0gaun| 24 1B peuogsad 3] 0
ufies: 19205 100U0S EaAL

S133H1S
TOOHOJS
s1apjoy
yuuad dsoxg
wdoo'v - 08¢
wegL'g- 008
114 - Uop

€

INOZ
J1DAD pue
NVI41530d3d

uegesen ubis mens wouns

BRIO UCOEINGSR SWELL
lenday) gull 1EEns 0oREs o uEpa

A

41

S/

-qu

o

WgZl

! I~
=
o
o.m.
o D
. g /3
g »
L.. n,w
&
AA..
a
= wgzL
/
/ .,

&

I

e

as

O

e

Hy

S o

s By
o Doy - .n

%

&
=)
&
&

ok

-

&

100U2S UbIH
Jueguan)

oo

IS gnS 13 u

Page 46



Agenda Item 7

Appendix C - Temporary TRO Extents Plan — Birkdale School

vE
—

- i ama

N " .

el SWENg
Japio vonembay awel ) Ariodws |
- B

100YaS YBIH 2[Epag
SWaYDS SISSNS |00YIS

EINORTNNGD - I AT

e

L] 11oUnoD) uoljeg

—— p— per— -

:
:
:

- PRO snog ey Apuiv o wecde
o paucieed 20 o) sube Guwes peouespy

S3LON

Py MOGIEH ADUpA 0
suozoun] Sy e pauoueod 29 0
b pROs ous EendiL

S13341S
TOOHOS
si=ploy
nuuad 1daoxg
wdpee-0eC
wegL'g- 518
U4 - uoy

®

dNOZ
dT2AD pue
N¥IHLS3d3d

—_—

uogeso ubis ERRs oS

JBpuC) uogemnbsy aWelL
Apsdiua ) Ol L 1R 00U9S J0 USRS

A3M

zel

8zl

2

‘o

b

2D

31

QvOH HNOFYYH AGNIM

39

14

51

by

55

€9

looyos ybiH sjepyg

ueld

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: | Monday 10 June
Regulatory 24
Committee
Meeting
Subject: Southport Eastern Access Highway Improvements
Report of: Assistant Director | Wards Affected: | Dukes; Kew;
Place (Highways Norwood;
and Public

Protection)

Cabinet Portfolio: | Housing and Highways

Is this a Key No Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ No

Confidential

Report:

Summary: This report seeks Committee approval to changes to the highway to
deliver improvements for the Southport Eastern Access Scheme which defines an
area of key routes to and from Southport town centre, including Scarisbrick New
Road, Southport Road, Kew Roundabout, Foul Lane, Meols Cop Road, Norwood
Road and Haig Avenue. This improvement will be delivered on a phased
approach, with Phase 1 to be completed during 2025/ 2026 and Phase 2 being
delivered from 2026 to meet funding requirements. This report specifically relates
to Phase 1 and 2 which currently have potential funding from the City Region City
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) of £16.8million and for which
the Council is developing a Full Business Case (FBC).

Part of this funding will be steered towards mitigation measures in the wider
Norwood area to avoid any rat running of traffic as a result of the junction
improvements and to improve the public realm. These mitigation measures are
being developed using a collaborative approach with Ward Members and the
community and will be brought back to a future L&R Committee meeting.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Assistant Director Place (Highways and Public
Protection) be authorised to implement the following modifications to the Highway;
pending confirmation of funding from the Liverpool City Region Combined
Authority;

(1) Bispham Road / Norwood Road - widening of the carriageway to allow for
two lanes northbound, to improve operation of junction, cycling lanes and
improved crossing facilities and geometry.

(2) Sussex Road / Norwood Road — widening of carriageway and improved
footways and geometry, maintaining existing accesses.

Page 49



Agenda Item 9

(3) Foul Lane — opening of Foul Lane to link Kew roundabout to Crowland
Street, cycling and walking facilities for the section of Foul Lane from Kew
roundabout to Crowland Street.

(4) Kew Roundabout — improved pedestrian and cycling facilities including
segregated crossing points and a segregated cycleway through Meols Park.
Widenin
[...]
eady busy Crowland St.

Open all of Foul Lane
Open all of Foul Lane (so section outside of Waste Centre).

Safety
To improve safety / attractiveness, make sure there is enough street lighting.

Traffic calming / enforcement
New traffic calming, speed cameras needed.

Speed
Foul lane (area) should be 20mph.

One-ways suggestions

- Make Wennington Road one-way from Crowland Street to Cobden Road.

- Make Canning Road one-way from Cobden Road to Crowland Street.

This ensures people living in the north of the town can access the retail park without having to go
via the heavily congested Norwood / Meols Cop Road. It also ensures the industries along
mentioned roads can still be accessed from both the north and the east. The concrete bollards

on Wennington Road serve absolutely no purpose. Southport has a lack of roads and removal of
the bollards would enhance transport in this area.

Cycle lane design

Cycling design with sharp turns and stop-start at crossing will make greater risk than at present —
there should be no right angles with bike lane design at Foul Lane and New Foul Lane junction.

Kew Roundabout quotes:

- "This roundabout genuinely frightens me with my children. | find it currently unsafe
to use as a pedestrian with young children”.

- "Having just had this misfortune to try and get from Scarisbrick New Road (town
side) to B&Q on foot at 11.40 am | can tell you itis one of the most terrifying
experiences | have had" "l don't think | would ever try this again. Needs lights /
routes that are safe for pedestrians.”

Page 74



Agenda Item 9

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Taxi Licensing Annual Report 2023/24
	5 Local Licensing Annual Report
	6 Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders – Southport Town centre – receipt of objections.
	7 Hastings Road and Windy Harbour Road Southport, School Street Traffic Regulation Order
	9 Southport Eastern Access Highway Improvements



Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL,
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON 10 JUNE 2024

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillor Sonya Kelly (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cavanagh, Corcoran, Dodd, Killen,
Morris, O'Brien, Robinson, Thomas, Thompson,
Webster and Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carragher and
Porter.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council's Code of Conduct, the
following declaration of personal interest was made, and the Member
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor Agenda ltem 6 - He has previously objected
Morris Proposed Traffic and campaigned against
Regulation Orders — cycle lanes in this area -
Southport Town Centre —  stayed in the room, took
Receipt of Objections part in the consideration of
the item and voted
thereon.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 be confirmed as a
correct record.

4. TAXI LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the progress of the
Taxi Licensing service during 2023/24.



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 10TH JUNE,
2024

The Committee discussed drivers who failed to attend knowledge tests,
the reasons for failed / voided knowledge tests and the capacity of the One
Stop Shop team.

RESOLVED: That
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be
requested to continue to submit Taxi Licensing Annual Reports.

5. LOCAL LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the work carried out
during 2023/24 by the Local Licensing Unit.

The Committee discussed the breakdown of licence applications and
temporary event notices.

RESOLVED: That
(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be
requested to continue to submit Local Licensing Annual Reports.

6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - SOUTHPORT
TOWN CENTRE - RECEIPT OF OBJECTIONS.

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the receipt of
objections to the progression of a permanent Traffic Regulation Order in
relation to the Southport Town Centre cycle route.

Under the terms of the Council's Constitution, the Licensing and
Regulatory Committee had three options in dealing with objections,
namely to:

e Acceptthe recommendations in the report;

e Acceptthe recommendations in the report with minor changes; or

e Refer the matter back to the Cabinet Member — Housing and
Highways, giving reasons and recommendations for the referral.

The Committee discussed the objections that had been taken into account
as part of the report, the Council’'s commitment to enhancing active travel,
and expressed concern regarding the cycle lanes on Chapel Street,
Southport.



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 10TH JUNE,
2024

It was moved by Councillor Morris, seconded by Councillor Dodd:

That the Traffic Regulation Orders be progressed as originally advertised,
with the exception of Chapel Street, which would be referred back to the
Cabinet Member - Housing and Highways for his further consideration due
to Members concerns regarding the shared use of the pedestrianised area
by both pedestrians and cyclists.

Following a show of hands, the Chair declared the motion was carried by 9
votes to 3 and it was:

RESOLVED: That
(1) the objections be noted,;

(2) the Traffic Regulation Orders to be progressed as originally
advertised, with the exception of Chapel Street, which be referred
back to the Cabinet Member - Housing and Highways for further
consideration, due to the Committee’s concerns regarding the shared
use of the pedestrianised area by both pedestrians and cyclists; and

(3) the objectors be advised accordingly.

7. HASTINGS ROAD AND WINDY HARBOUR ROAD SOUTHPORT,
SCHOOL STREET TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place
(Highways and Public Protection) which reported the receipt of objections
against the proposal; and requesting a legal order, the effect of which
would see the Southport School Street Pilot (Hastings Road and Windy
Harbour Road) become permanent.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the objections be noted;

(2) the legal order Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) for
Hastings Road and Windy Harbour Road in Southport be made

permanent to create a permanent School Street outside Greenbank
High School and Birkdale High School; and

(3) the objectors be advised accordingly.
8. BIRKDALE, WELD ROAD ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS

The Committee considered the report of the of the Assistant Director of
Place (Highways and Public Protection) which sought approval to changes
to the highway to deliver accessibility improvements along Weld Road,
Birkdale between Lulworth Road and Birkdale Village.

The Committee discussed dropped curbs, road surfacing and bus stops.

3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - MONDAY 10TH JUNE,
2024
RESOLVED:

That the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be
authorised to implement the following modifications to the Highway:

(1) the installation of Pedestrian Crossing facilities at the junction of Weld
Road/ York Road and Weld Road/ Lulworth Road junctions; and

(2) accessibility Immprovements along Weld Road between Lulworth Road
and Birkdale Village.

9. SOUTHPORT EASTERN ACCESS HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
RESOLVED:

That the item be withdrawn from the agenda.



